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Olivia Dias

From: Olivia Dias

Sent: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 10:18 AM

To: sidrakdragon@live.com; Alan Meyer

Cc: Olivia Dias

Subject: Land Use Application

Hello, 

 

This is a courtesy email to let you know that a land use application(s) has been received for property within the 

boundaries of, or abutting, your neighborhood association. The Planning Division provides this early notice to the 

Chair(s) and Land Use Chairs of the affected Neighborhood Association(s). 

  

The current proposal is for an Eight-lot subdivision. 

The property address is: 1440 Boone Road SE 

 

 This application has not yet been deemed complete. Once the application is deemed complete, official notice, noting 

the comment period and/or public hearing date, will be sent. Please note this proposal may substantially change based 

on comments City staff provide to the applicant during our review. It is also possible that this application may be 

withdrawn or may expire before notice is sent. 

 

All documents and evidence submitted by the applicant are available on the City’s online Permit Application Center 

at https://egov.cityofsalem.net/PACPortal . You can use the search function without registering and enter the permit 

number listed here: 22-115398. Paper copies can be obtained for a reasonable cost.  

Find other land use applications within your 

area https://salem.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/819dd777a21045d5895348d869d503bd . 

  

  

Best, 

 

Olivia Dias (she/her) 

Current Planning Manager 

City of Salem | Community Development Department 

555 Liberty St SE, Suite 305, Salem, OR 97301 

odias@cityofsalem.net  | 503-540-2343 

Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | YouTube| CityofSalem.net 

 

Due to limited staffing, the Planner’s Desk has new temporary hours: 10-4 Monday-Friday  

Questions on Zoning and Sign Permits can also be submitted by email to Planning@cityofsalem.net  
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AUGUST 7, 2022 

PROPOSED MEREDITH HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION APPLICATION 
1440 AND 1450 BOONE ROAD SE, SALEM OREGON  

DISCUSSION ON DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 
Requirements of the SRC 205.010(d) have been considered in the preparation of this subdivision 
application. 
 
1. The lot standards concerning minimum width, minimum depth, and minimum areas of 
 the proposed lots meet City of Salem development standards.  
 
2. Frontage requirements of the proposed lots also meet City of Salem development 
 standards. 
 
3. Most front and rear lot designations are obvious.  The front of Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 will face 

north toward Boone Road.  The front of Lots 5, 6, 7, and 8 will face East toward the 
private lane. 

 
4. There are no flag lots proposed. 
 
5. Existing City infrastructure has been reviewed.   The only entrance to the subdivision is 

Boone Road.  This access meets the requirements of the City of Salem Fire Department. 
 
6. The Salem water, sanitary, and storm water systems have capacity for the increased 
 demands from the proposed residential subdivision. 
 
7. A geological and geotechnical investigation has not been prepared and is not required. 

There are no special setbacks or flood plain. 
 
8. There are no new streets.  Boone Road will be improved on the south side.  A private 

drive will be constructed to access lots 5, 6, 7, and 8.  There is no development through or 
from this Meredith Heights subdivision. 

 
9. The current street system bordering the tentative subdivision conform to the City of 

Salem Transportation System.  
 

a.  Standard 6.4.1 – The development is bordered on the north by Boone Road and on 
the south by Kuebler Blvd.  There is no adjacent land to develop.  This standard is 
met.  

 
b. Standard 6.4.2 - the street arrangement follows the natural contours of the property.  

This standard is met.   
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c.  Standard 6.4.3 – The private drive has access to an accepted city street.  This 
standard is met.  

 
d. Standard 6.4.4 - the street centerline spacings are existing.  This standard is met.   
 
e. Standard 6.4.5 – all street and private drive intersections meet Salem Public Works 

street intersection standards.  This standard is met.   
 
f. Standard 6.4.6 – There are no street corners.  This standard is met.   
 
g. Standard 6.4.7 – Boone Road is existing.  This standard is met.   
 
h. Standard 6.4.8 – Boone Road is existing.  This standard is does not apply.   
 
i. Standard 6.4.9 and 10 - Boone Road is existing.  This standard is met.   
 
j. Street Right of Way Width –Existing Boone Road Street ROW is 28’.  This 

application adds 2’ to complete the 30’ south side ROW for a local street. 
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